from the Cditor’s desk

THE PEOPLE’S
RESEARCH PROJECT

Each year Australians invest more than
half a billion dollars in health and
medical research, and it seems even
this is not enough!

A recent public opinion poll by
Research Australia (a non-profit
organisation dedicated to raising the
profile of health and medical research)
showed that most Australians not only
consider such research to be vital, but
also believe that government funding
should be increased. Of some surprise
is the finding that most Australians are
prepared to pay an extra dollar on
medical prescriptions provided that it
is used for research.

But what do Australians want for
their money?

At a recent “talkfest” on setting
the agenda for health and medical
research, a prominent academic
offered the opinion that the public
does not care, and that setting research
priorities is the business of
governments and the scientific
community. Although challenged on
his view, there is some truth in his
assertion. Indeed, the National Health
and Medical Research Council
Strategic Plan 2003-2006 states that
“the research priorities have been
identified by Government, Council
and major stockholders.” Whether a
major stockholder is the public is not
clear. But, there is another idea.

In his recent essay Set them free,
Rupert Sheldrake, biologist and
science commentator, argues that it is
time to ask what the public wants and
to address how money is spent
according to agendas set by scientists
and government bureaucracies. His
solution? An experiment: devote one
per cent of the annual research budget
to “research of real interest to lay
people, who pay for all publicly-
financed research through taxes.”

The People’s Research Project! Now
there’s a challenge for the National
Health and Medical Research Council.

Martin B Van Der Weyden

MJA Vol 179 20 October 2003

LETTERS

Energy levels for biphasic defibrillation

Ian G Jacobs, James Tibballs, Peter T Morley, Jennifer Dennett,
Jeff Wassertheil, Vic Callanan, John Hall (ARC executive committee
on behalf of the Australian Resuscitation Council)

Tasmania: doing its wee bit for iodine nutrition
Judy A Seal, Eric M Johnson, Zelda Doyle, Kelly Shaw

Leprosy transmission in the Kimberley,
Western Australia: still a reality in 21st-century Australia
Donna B Mak, Eleanor M Platt, Christopher H Heath

Computerised asthma action plans
Michael South

Mirtazapine-induced hyponatraemia
Milton G Roxanas

New contraceptive choices across reproductive life
John F Kerin
Therese M Foran

Update on treatment of menstrual disorders
David H Eizenberg
Martha Hickey, Cynthia M Farquhar

Latrodectism: a prospective cohort study of bites
by formally identified redback spiders

Saul Wiener
Geoffrey K Isbister

Breast self-examination: be alert but not alarmed?
John Boyages
OBITUARIES

Ian Donald Russell Gardiner
by Fudith R Gardiner, David Pullen

John Henry Winter Birrell
by Donald Gibb

BOOK REVIEW

Integrative medicine
Reviewed by Marc M Cohen

CORRECTION

“Nocardia asteroides pneumonia with bacteraemia”
(Med ¥ Aust 2003; 179: 171-172)

SNAPSHOT

Giant occipital intracranial and extracranial meningioma
Rodney S Allan, Peter J Spittaler, Lindsay J] Rowe

IN THIS ISSUE . . .

IN OTHER JOURNALS . . .

451

451

452

453

453

454
454

454
455

455

455

456

428

435

440

447

448

395

449

393



MJA Vol 179 20 October 2003 393



