

THE PEOPLE'S RESEARCH PROJECT

Each year Australians invest more than half a billion dollars in health and medical research, and it seems even this is not enough!

A recent public opinion poll by Research Australia (a non-profit organisation dedicated to raising the profile of health and medical research) showed that most Australians not only consider such research to be vital, but also believe that government funding should be increased. Of some surprise is the finding that most Australians are prepared to pay an extra dollar on medical prescriptions provided that it is used for research.

But what do Australians want for their money?

At a recent "talkfest" on setting the agenda for health and medical research, a prominent academic offered the opinion that the public does not care, and that setting research priorities is the business of governments and the scientific community. Although challenged on his view, there is some truth in his assertion. Indeed, the National Health and Medical Research Council Strategic Plan 2003–2006 states that "the research priorities have been identified by Government, Council and major stockholders." Whether a major stockholder is the public is not clear. But, there is another idea.

In his recent essay Set them free,
Rupert Sheldrake, biologist and
science commentator, argues that it is
time to ask what the public wants and
to address how money is spent
according to agendas set by scientists
and government bureaucracies. His
solution? An experiment: devote one
per cent of the annual research budget
to "research of real interest to lay
people, who pay for all publiclyfinanced research through taxes."

The People's Research Project! Now there's a challenge for the National Health and Medical Research Council.

Martin B Van Der Weyden

LETTERS

Energy levels for biphasic defibrillation Ian G Jacobs, James Tibballs, Peter T Morley, Jennifer Dennett,	
Jeff Wassertheil, Vic Callanan, John Hall (ARC executive committee	
on behalf of the Australian Resuscitation Council)	451
Tasmania: doing its wee bit for iodine nutrition Judy A Seal, Eric M Johnson, Zelda Doyle, Kelly Shaw	451
Leprosy transmission in the Kimberley,	
Western Australia: still a reality in 21st-century Australia	
Donna B Mak, Eleanor M Platt, Christopher H Heath	452
Computerised asthma action plans Michael South	453
Mirtazapine-induced hyponatraemia Milton G Roxanas	453
New contraceptive choices across reproductive life	433
John F Kerin	454
Therese M Foran	454
Update on treatment of menstrual disorders	
David H Eizenberg	454
Martha Hickey, Cynthia M Farquhar	455
Latrodectism: a prospective cohort study of bites by formally identified redback spiders	
Saul Wiener	455
Geoffrey K Isbister	455
Breast self-examination: be alert but not alarmed?	
John Boyages	456
O BITUARIES	
Ian Donald Russell Gardiner	
by Judith R Gardiner, David Pullen	428
John Henry Winter Birrell	
by Donald Gibb	435
BOOK REVIEW	
Integrative medicine	
Reviewed by Marc M Cohen	440
CORRECTION	
"Nocardia asteroides pneumonia with bacteraemia"	
(Med J Aust 2003; 179: 171-172)	447
SNAPSHOT	
Giant occipital intracranial and extracranial meningioma	440
Rodney S Allan, Peter J Spittaler, Lindsay J Rowe	448
IN THIS ISSUE	395
IN OTHER JOURNALS	449
C.I.E. POURINEO I I I	777

MJA Vol 179 20 October 2003 393

MJA Vol 179 20 October 2003 393